Features
Includes ST state-of-the-art patented technology
Reference designs
• Fully open hardware platforms
• Suitable for rapid prototyping of end nodes based on Sigfox™, Wireless M-Bus,
mioty, and many other proprietary protocols
STM32WL3x microcontroller
• Ultra-low power sub-GHz wireless system-on-chip

Table 1. STM32WL3x microcontroller reference designs
Web reference Board
reference MCU order code MCU
package
Number
of layers
SMD, IPD, or
external PA
HSE crystal
frequency Optimized BOM target
STDES-WL3C2ILL MB2176 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 2 IPD 50 MHz 433 MHz/10 dBm
STDES-WL3C2IMH MB2176 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 2 IPD 48 MHz 868 MHz/14‑16 dBm
STDES-WL3C2IML MB2176 STM32WL33CCV6A VFQFPN48 2 IPD 50 MHz 433 MHz/14‑16 dBm
STDES-WL3C2SLH MB2168 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 2 SMD 48 MHz
868 MHz/10 dBm
915 MHz/10 dBm
STDES-WL3C2SLL MB2168 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 2 SMD 50 MHz 433 MHz/10 dBm
STDES-WL3C2SMH MB2168 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 2 SMD 48 MHz 868 MHz/14‑16 dBm
STDES-WL3C2SML MB2168 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 2 SMD 50 MHz 433 MHz/14 dBm
STDES-WL3C4EEW MB2158 STM32WL33CCV6A VFQFPN48 4 SMD, external PA 48 MHz 169 MHz/27 dBm
STDES-WL3C4SHH MB2218 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 4 SMD 48 MHz 915 MHz/20 dBm
STDES-WL3C4SLH MB2218 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 4 SMD 48 MHz 868 MHz/10 dBm
STDES-WL3C4SLL MB2218 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 4 SMD 50 MHz 433 MHz/10 dBm
STDES-WL3C4SMH MB2218 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 4 SMD 48 MHz 868 MHz/14‑16 dBm
STDES-WL3C4SML MB2218 STM32WL33CCV6 VFQFPN48 4 SMD 50 MHz 433 MHz/14‑16 dBm
STDES-WL3xxxxx
STM32WL3x microcontroller reference designs and codification
DB5361 - Rev 4 page 4/12
Table 2. STM32WL3x microcontroller reference designs codification
Example: STDES- WL3 C 2 S L H
Device family
STDES- = STMicroelectronics reference design
Wireless products
WL3 = Ultra-low-power long-range STM32WL3x
microcontrollers
Wireless microcontroller package
C = VFQFPN48, 48 pins
K = VFQFPN32, 32 pins
Reference design number of layers
2 = 2 layers
4 = 4 layers
Antenna matching and Tx/Rx path connection to the antenna
I = IPD
S = SMD
E = SMD with external PA controlled by the MCU
Power mode
L = low power (up to +10 dBm)
M = medium power (up to +14/16 dBm)
H = high power (up to +20 dBm)
E = extended range (up to +27 dBm)
Frequency band
W = 159‑185 MHz
L = 413‑479 MHz
H = 826‑958 MHz
STDES-WL3xxxxx
STM32WL3x microcontroller reference designs and codification
DB5361 - Rev 4 page 5/12
4 Hardware layout and configuration
4.1 EDA resources
All board design resources, including schematics, EDA databases, manufacturing files, and the bill of materials,
are available from the corresponding product page at www.st.com.
The VFQFPN48 package's bill of materials is also applicable to the VFQFPN32 package.
4.2 IPD (integrated passive device)
STMicroelectronics develops integrated passive device (IPD) companion chips for optimized matching, filtering,
and balun. The IPD is an all-in-one very compact solution covering the following use cases:
• 10 dBm at 433 MHz
• 16 dBm at 433 MHz
• 16 dBm at 868 MHz
• 20 dBm at 915 MHz
4.3 Output power selection
The reference designs can be tailored to meet the specific output power requirements.
Table 3. Solder bridge configurations
Output power SB1 SB2
Not applicable OFF OFF
10 dBm OFF ON
14/16 dBm ON OFF
20 dBm ON ON
STDES-WL3xxxxx
Hardware layout and configuration
DB5361 - Rev 4 page 6/12
4.4 Radio setting
Depending on the reference design, use the settings indicated in the table below to achieve the best performance
for each radio configuration.
Table 4. Radio setting
Web reference Optimized BOM target SMPS level PA drive mode PA_LEVEL7 Degeneration mode
STDES-WL3C2ILL 433 MHz/10 dBm 1.4 V TX 0x4C ON
STDES-WL3C2IMH
868 MHz/14 dBm 1.4 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
868 MHz/16 dBm 1.6 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
STDES-WL3C2IML
433 MHz/14 dBm 1.4 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
433 MHz/16 dBm 1.7 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
STDES-WL3C2SLH
868 MHz/10 dBm
1.4 V TX 0x51 ON
1.5 V TX 0x51 OFF
915 MHz/10 dBm
1.4 V TX 0x4F ON
1.4 V TX 0x51 OFF
STDES-WL3C2SLL 433 MHz/10 dBm
1.4 V TX 0x4C ON
1.4 V TX 0x51 OFF
STDES-WL3C2SMH
868 MHz/14 dBm
1.7 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
1.9 V TX_HP 0x51 OFF
868 MHz/16 dBm
2.1 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
2.4 V TX_HP 0x51 OFF
STDES-WL3C2SML
433 MHz/14 dBm
1.6 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
1.8 V TX_HP 0x51 OFF
433 MHz/16 dBm
1.9 V TX_HP 0x51 ON
2.4 V TX_HP 0x51 OFF
STDES-WL3C4EEW 169 MHz/27 dBm 1.4 V TX_HP 0x35 OFF
STDES-WL3C4SHH 915 MHz/20 dBm 2.1 V TX + TX_HP 0x51 ON
STDES-WL3C4SLH 868 MHz/10 dBm
1.4 V TX 0x51 ON
1.5 V TX 0x51 OFF
STDES-WL3C4SLL 433 MHz/10 dBm
1.3 V TX 0x4E ON
1.3 V TX 0x4E OFF
STDES-WL3C4SMH